
A. Alan Blind 
Vice President

Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc.  
Indian Point Station 
Broadway & Bleakley Avenue 
Buchanan, NY 10511 
Telephone (914) 734-5340 
Fax: (914) 734-5718 
blinda@coned.com

August 28, 2001 

Re: Indian Point Units No. 1 and No. 2 
Docket No. 50-003 and No. 50-247 
NL-01-102

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Attn: Document Control Desk 
Mail Station O-P1-17 
Washington, DC 20555-0001 

Dear Sir:

SUBJECT: 10 CFR Part 26 Semi Annual Report

In accordance with 10 CFR 26.7 1(d), attached is the Fitness-For-Duty Program Performance 
data for Indian Point Station, Units No. 1 and 2, for the period January 1, 2001 through June 
30, 2001. There are no commitments contained in this correspondence.  

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. John McCann, 
Manager, Nuclear Safety and Licensing (914)-734-5074.  

Sincerely,

Attachments 

cc: Mr. Hubert J. Miller 
Regional Administrator - Region I 
US Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
475 Allendale Road 
King of Prussia, PA 19406 

Mr. Patrick D. Milano, Senior Project Manager 
Project Directorate I- I 
Division of Licensing Project Management 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Mail Stop 0-8-C2 
Washington, D.C. 20555

Senior Resident Inspector 
US Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
PO Box 38 
Buchanan, NY 10511

jpsýcc;o
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FITNESS FOR DUTY PROGRAM 
PERFORMANCE DATA 

PERSONNEL SUBJECT TO 10CFR 26

CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NEW YORK, INC. JUNE 30, 2001 

COMPANY 6 MONTHS ENDING 

INDIAN POINT STATION, UNITS 1 AND 2, BUCHANAN, NY 10511 

REGINALD G. ROSE, MANAGER, NUCLEAR SECURITY (914) 271-7400 

CONTACT NAME PHONE (INCLUDE AREA CODE) 

Cut offs: Screen/Confirmation (ng/ml) 9 Appendix A to 1OCFR 26 

Marijuana 100/15 Amphetamines 1000/500 Methadone 300/300 

Cocaine 300 /150 Phencyclidine 25/25 Barbiturates 300 / 300 

Opiates 300 1 300 Alcohol (%BAC) 0.04% Benzodiazepine 300 / 300 

Testing Results Licensee Employees Contractor Personnel Totals 

Average Number with 765 617 1382 
Unescorted Access 

Categories # Tested # Positive # Tested # Positive # Tested # Positive 

Pre-Access 88 0 277 6 365 6 

Post 
Accident 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Observed 
•" Behavior 2 0 10 3 12 3 

Random 198 0 169 0 367 0 

Follow-Up 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 288 0 456 9 744 9



BREAKDOWN OF CONFIRMED POSITIVE TESTS FOR SPECIFIC SUBSTANCES

Refusal 
Marijuana Cocaine Opiates Amphetamines PhencyclidineAlcohol to Test 

Licensee Employees 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Contractors 32 1 0_0 2 1

Totals [3 j2 11 10 j 0 j 2[

ST1Z



NL-01-102 
Attachment 
Page 3 of 5 

INDIAN POINT STATION 

FITNESS-FOR-DUTY SUMMARY AND MANAGEMENT ACTIONS 

This report identifies Fitness-For-Duty activities at the Indian Point Station, Units 1 and 2, from 
January 1, 2001 to June 30, 2001. A total of 744 drug and alcohol tests were conducted during 
the reporting period; 365 initial or pre-access tests, 367 random tests and 12 for-cause tests.  

For this six month period, the average number of plant workers with unescorted access was 
1, 382. For the remainder of the year, the actual random testing will be monitored and tracked to 
ensure that on an annual basis, random drug and alcohol testing will be conducted at a rate equal 
to at least fifty percent (50%) of the total unescorted work force (employees and contractors).  

During the report period, 9 individuals tested positive to drugs or alcohol or were adjudicated by 
the Medical Review Officer (MRO) as an administrative failure.  

The 9 individuals who tested positive were contractors, 6 were pre-access / initial tests, 2 were 
for-cause tests that tested positive to alcohol and 1 administrative failure (refusal). There were no 
positive random tests.  

The 6 pre-access / initial tests that resulted in MRO positives were attributed to 6 drug failures 
consisting of 3 for marijuana, 2 for cocaine, 1 opiates (heroin).  

Two contractors tested positive to alcohol and a third refused to test; all were detected by 
security search entry officers before they entered the Protected Area.  

Contractor employees who tested positive to drugs or alcohol were denied unescorted access and 
barred from site.  

The positive tests were properly recorded in the NRC Fitness-For-Duty Log Book. There were 
no instances requiring NRC notification relative to licensed operators or supervisors testing 
positive to either drugs or alcohol.
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INDIAN POINT STATION 

FITNESS FOR DUTY REPORT 

LICENSEE AND CONTRACTOR POSITIVE DRUG / ALCOHOL TESTS 

JANUARY 1, 2001 TO JUNE 30, 2001 

CON EDISON INITIAL RANDOM FOR 
EMPLOYEES TEST: TEST: CAUSE: TOTALS 

DRUGS: 0 0 0 0 

ALCOHOL: 0 0 0 0 

OTHER: 0 0 0 0 

TOTALS: 0 0 0 0 

CONTRACTOR 
EMPLOYEES: 

DRUGS: 6 0 0 6 

ALCOHOL: 0 0 2 2 

OTHER: (refusal) 0 0 1 1 

TOTALS: 6 0 3 9 

GRAND TOTALS: 6 0 3 9
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INDIAN POINT STATION

FITNESS FOR DUTY REPORT - POSITIVE DRUG / ALCOHOL TESTS

POPULATION RESULTS

JANUARY 1, 2001 TO JUNE 30. 2001

DRUGS 

Under 20 

20 - 29 

30 - 39 

40 - 49 

50 - 59 

60 & Over 

TOTAL

AGE:0 

1 

4 

1 

0 

0

6

ALCOHOL 

Under 20 

20 - 29 

30 - 39 

40 - 49 

50 - 59 

60 & Over

TOTAL

DAY TESTED 

ALCOHOLDRUGS

Monday 

Tuesday 

Wednesday 

Thursday 

Friday 

Saturday/Sunday 

TOTAL

2 

2 

1 

0 

1 

0 

6

Monday 

Tuesday 

Wednesday 

Thursday 

Friday 

Saturday/Sunday 

TOTAL

* Includes refusal to test for alcohol.

AGE: 0 

0 

2* 

1 

0 

0

3

0 
1 

1 

1" 

0 

0 

3


